s no responsibility for inaccuracies or ommisions.
Design Application Note -- AN022
SGA-9289 Amplifier Application Circuits
The information provided herein is believed to be reliable at press time. Sirenza Microdevices assume
Abstract
Sirenza Microdevices’ SGA-9289 is a high perfor-
mance SiGe amplifier designed for operation from DC
to 3500 MHz.  This application note illustrates several

2 EAN-101535  Rev D
SOT-89
Package
Machine
Screws
Plated Thru
Holes
(0.020" DIA)
Ground Plane
Recommended Mounting Configuration
522 Almanor Ave., Sunnyvale, CA 94085 Phone: (800) SMI-MMIC http://www.sirenza.com
3 EAN-101535  Rev D
Design Application Note -- AN022
SGA-9289 Amplifier Application Circuits
Ref. Des. Part Number Value
C1, C9 ROHM MCH185A680JK 68pF
C2, C8 ROHM MCH185A4R7CK 4.7pF
C4, C7 ROHM MCH185A390JK 39pF
C3 ROHM MCH185A100DK 10pF
C5, C6 Samsung CL10B104KONC 0.1uF
L1 TOKO LL1608-FS82NJ 82nH
L2 TOKO LL1608-FS10NJ 10nH
L3 TOKO LL1608-FS33NJ 33nH
R1 ROHM MCR03J510 51 Ω
R2 ROHM MCR03J560 56 Ω
Ref. Des. Part Number Value
R3 ROHM MCR03J241 240 Ω
R4 ROHM MCR03J200 20 Ω
R5 ROHM MCR50J220 22 Ω
Z1 non-critical 50 Ω
Z2 2.3 degrees @ 900 MHz 50 Ω
Z3 3.2 degrees @ 900 MHz 50 Ω
Z4 6.2 degrees @ 900 MHz 50 Ω

39pF
0.1uF
51Ω
56Ω
240Ω
22nH
1.8pF
8.2pF
0.1uF
39pF
20Ω
Vs=8.0V
290mA
Ref. Des. Part Number Value
C1, C4, C7 ROHM MCH185A390JK 39pF
C2 ROHM MCH185A010CK 1.0pF
C3 ROHM MCH185A2R2CK 2.2pF
C5, C6 Samsung CL10B104KONC 0.1uF
C8 ROHM MCH185A1R8CK 1.8pF
C9 ROHM MCH185A8R2DK 8.2pF
L1, L3 TOKO LL1608-FS22NJ 22nH
L2 TOKO LL1608-FS15NJ 15nH
R1 ROHM MCR03J510 51 Ω
R2 ROHM MCR03J560 56 Ω
R3 ROHM MCR03J241 240 Ω
522 Almanor Ave., Sunnyvale, CA 94085 Phone: (800) SMI-MMIC http://www.sirenza.com

4
5
1.93 1.94 1.95 1.96 1.97 1.98 1.99
GHz
dB
Freq (GHz) P1dB (dBm) OIP3 (dBm) Gain (dB) S11 (dB) S22 (dB) NF (dB)
1.93 27.4 42 12.1 -22 -22 2.5
1.96 27.5 42 12.1 -24 -21 2.5
1.99 27.6 42 12.0 -19 -19 2.6
522 Almanor Ave., Sunnyvale, CA 94085 Phone: (800) SMI-MMIC http://www.sirenza.com
7 EAN-101535  Rev D
Design Application Note -- AN022
SGA-9289 Amplifier Application Circuits
Ref. Des. Part Number Value
C1 ROHM MCH185A010CK 1.0pF
C2, C3, C8 ROHM MCH185A1R2CK 1.2pF
C4, C7 ROHM MCH185A220JK 22pF
C9 ROHM MCH185A2R2CK 2.2pF
C5, C6 Samsung CL10B104KONC 0.1uF
L1, L2 TOKO LL1608-FS22NJ 22nH
R1 ROHM MCR03J510 51 Ω

(d
B
c)
Freq (GHz) P1dB (dBm) OIP3 (dBm) Gain (dB) S11 (dB) S22 (dB) NF (dB)
2.11 27.6 42 11.0 -9 -17 2.9
2.14 27.7 42 11.1 -11 -20 2.8
2.17 27.7 42 11.2 -15 -22 2.7
522 Almanor Ave., Sunnyvale, CA 94085 Phone: (800) SMI-MMIC http://www.sirenza.com
9 EAN-101535  Rev D
Design Application Note -- AN022
SGA-9289 Amplifier Application Circuits
2400-2500 MHz Application Circuit (VS=8V, VCE=5V, ICQ=290mA)
Ref. Des. Part Number Value
C1 ROHM MCH185A010CK 1.0pF
C3, C6, C8 ROHM MCH185A220JK 22pF
C2, C7 ROHM MCH185A1R5CK 1.5pF
C4, C5 Samsung CL10B104KONC 0.1uF
L1 TOKO LL1608-FS6N8J 6.8nH
L2 TOKO LL1608-FS15NJ 15nH
R1 ROHM MCR03J510 51 Ω
R2 ROHM MCR03J560 56 Ω
R3 ROHM MCR03J241 240 Ω